



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 12, 2024

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

TENTATIVE ORDER FOR DISCHARGES OF TREATED GROUNDWATER AND OTHER WASTEWATERS FROM INVESTIGATION AND/OR CLEANUP OF PETROLEUM FUEL-CONTAMINATED SITES TO SURFACE WATERS IN COASTAL WATERSHEDS OF LOS ANGELES AND VENTURA COUNTIES (NPDES NO. CAG834001)

Enclosed is a copy of the tentative Waste Discharge Requirements and General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit for *Discharges of Treated Groundwater and Other Wastewaters from Investigation and/or Cleanup of Petroleum Fuel-Contaminated Sites to Surface Waters in Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties*, Order No. R4-2024-XXXX (NPDES No. CAG834001).

The enclosed tentative requirements consist of:

- 1. Board Order Appendix A – SWRCB Minimum Levels
- 2. Attachment A Definitions, Acronyms & Abbreviations
- 3. Attachment B Mineral Effluent Limitations
- 4. Attachment C Notice of Intent (NOI) Form
- 5. Attachment D Standard Provision
- 6. Attachment E Screening Levels for General Permit
- 7. Attachment F Fact Sheet
- 8. Attachment G Sample Monitoring and Reporting Program

These documents are also available on the Los Angeles Water Board's website at the following location for review:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/tentative_orders/index.htm I#6

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board at a public hearing to be held on March 28, 2024, **at 9:00 a.m., at 320 W 4th Street, Carmel Room, Los Angeles, CA 90013**, will consider the enclosed tentative requirements and comments submitted in writing regarding the tentative General Order.

A virtual platform is also available for those who want to join online. Please follow the directions provided in the agenda to register or to view the Board meeting. The date and location of the March Board meeting are subject to change and updates will be provided on the Los Angeles Water Board's website approximately one week prior to the meeting (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_info/agenda/index.shtml).

NORMA CAMACHO, CHAIR | SUSANA ARREDONDO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Discharges of Treated Groundwater and other Wastewaters From Investigation and/or Cleanup of Petroleum Fuel-Contaminated Sites to Surface Waters

Written comments or testimony regarding this tentative General Order must be received at the Los Angeles Water Board's office by the close of business on February 12, 2024, to be evaluated by Board staff and included in the Board's agenda folder. Comments received after that date will be provided, ex agenda, to the Los Angeles Water Board for their consideration. Timely submittal of written comments is encouraged to ensure that all comments are accurately and fully included in the administrative record, that Los Angeles Water Board staff can provide timely review, and that Los Angeles Water Board members have sufficient time to consider the comments and issues raised. Comments received after the requested date may result in a delay in consideration of the tentative General Order. It is expected that the Los Angeles Water Board will take action at the hearing; however, as testimony indicates, the Los Angeles Water Board, at its discretion, may order further action by staff.

Upon adoption, the dischargers currently enrolled under Order No. R4-2018-0086 will be reenrolled into the adopted general permit, upon submission of the completed Notice of Intent form to the Los Angeles Water Board. If you have any further questions, please contact Peter Ho at <u>Peter.Ho@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

rijilo

Augustine Anijielo General Permitting Unit, Supervisor

Enclosures Tentative General Order

Public Notice

cc: See Mailing List

Discharges of Treated Groundwater and other Wastewaters From Investigation and/or Cleanup of Petroleum Fuel-Contaminated Sites to Surface Waters

Mailing List (via email only)

Peter Kozelka, Becky Mitschele, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permit Branch

Kenneth Wong, Crystal Marquez, Stephen Estes, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Corrine Bell. Natural Resources Defense Council Steve Fleischli, Natural Resources Defense Council Bryant Chesney, NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service Chris Diel, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Jonathan Snyder, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Steve Hudson, California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region U.S. Army Corps of Engineers NOAA. National Marine Fisheries Service Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Renan Jauregui SWRCB, NPDES Permitting Department of Fish and Game, Region 5 Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Flood Control and Drainage Los Angeles County Department of Health Services Los Angeles County Department of Environmental Health Ventura County Department of Public Works, Flood Control and Drainage Ventura County Environmental Health Program California Department of Health Services, Drinking Water and Field Operations Branch Heal the Bav **Environment Now** Santa Monica Bay Keeper Ventura Coastkeeper All the Dischargers enrolled with the Petroleum Dewatering Permit